Form **PTO-1595**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 08/05)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 10330	04645		
To the Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office: Please reco			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Yixin HU, Vladimir TZONEV, Teresa Ann MIHALIK, Benoit THIBAUL			
Dan WITTENBERGER, Miriam LANE, Cristian PETRE			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Character 1/271 Character St. Maria		
Execution Date(s): August 02, 2006, August 03, 2006, August 02, 2006			
August 07, 2006, August 02, 2006, August 08, 2006, and August 07, 2006			
	State: Québec		
<u> </u>	Country: CANADA Zip: H9H 5H3		
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No		
4. Application or patent number(s):A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/476,416	☐ This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numb			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	er attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\$40.00		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)\$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)\$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Street Address: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Street Address: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 2040	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Street Address: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 2040 City: Fort Lauderdale	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Street Address: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 2040 City: Fort Lauderdale State: Florida Zip: 33301	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Street Address: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 2040 City: Fort Lauderdale State: Florida Zip: 33301 Phone Number: (954) 828-1488 Fax Number: (954) 828-9122 Email Address: ptomail@cwiplaw.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Street Address: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 2040 City: Fort Lauderdale State: Florida Zip: 33301 Phone Number: (954) 828-1488 Fax Number: (954) 828-9122 Email Address: ptomail@cwiplaw.com /2006 DBYRNE 00000119 11476416	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Street Address: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 2040 City: Fort Lauderdale State: Florida Zip: 33301 Phone Number: (954) 828-1488 Fax Number: (954) 828-9122 Email Address: ptomail@cwiplaw.com /2006 DBYRNE 00000119 11476416	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Christopher Internal Address: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Street Address: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 2040 City: Fort Lauderdale State: Florida Zip: 33301 Phone Number: (954) 828-1488 Fax Number: (954) 828-9122 Email Address: ptomail@cwiplaw.com /2006 DBYRNE 00000119 11476416	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

56764 21819-227CIP

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned, Yixin HU, residing at 5183 Mariette Ave., Montreal, Québec H4V 2G3 Canada Vladimir TZONEV residing at 104 Denault, Kirkland, Québec H9J 3X4 Canada, Teresa Ann MIHALIK, residing at 206 – 3555 rue des Lacquiers, Montréal, Québec H4C 3P4 Canada, Benoit THIBAULT, residing at 36 De Beaujeu, Coteau-du-Lac, Québec J0P 1B0 Canada, Dan WITTENBERGER, residing at 1967 Chemin Bord du Lac, L'Ile Bizard, Québec H9E 2A6 Canada, Miriam LANE, residing at 14 rue Middleton, Dollard-des-Ormeaux, Québec H9A 1T2 Canada, Cristian PETRE, residing at 3335 rue Côme, Fabreville, Laval, Québec H7P 1G8 Canada, hereby have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in a United States Patent Application entitled, identified as Attorney Docket No. 21819-227CIP, which application was filed on June 28, 2006 and assigned Application No. 11/476,416; and

Whereas, CRYOCATH TECHNOLOGIES INC., a Québec, Canada corporation having a place of business at 16771 Chemin Ste-Marie, Kirkland Québec, CANADA, H9H 5H3, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited:

In the event that the execution date, filing date and/or Application No. are not entered above at the time we execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, we hereby authorize and request our attorneys at Christopher & Weisberg, P.A., 200 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 2040, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, to insert above the execution date, filing date and/or Application Number of said application.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application and any application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;

- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

In testimony of which we have executed this Assignment as a witnessed instrument on the dates indicated next to our names.

2

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: 21819-227CIP

Signed at <u>Kirkland Quebec</u>, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>Augest</u>, 2006. STATEMENT OF WITNESS I, DEBBIE DE ROY, whose full post office address is

(Name of Witness)

(No DOLETON, D.D.O., QUEBEL HAAITA CANADA

(Address of Witness) state that I was personally present and did see $\frac{1 \times 10^{\circ} \text{ Ju}}{1 \times 10^{\circ} \text{ Ju}}$ who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. (Signature of Witness) Signed at Kieucass. Questic , this 3 day of Avoust , 200 to STATEMENT OF WITNESS (Name of Witness)

(Name of Witness)

(Address of Witness)

(Address of Witness) state that I was personally present and did see $\frac{\sqrt{\text{LADWIR}} \ \text{TZONEV}}{\text{INDERSON}}$ who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. (Signature of Witness)

-3-

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.: 21819-227CIP

Signed at KIRKLAND, QUEB	<u>EC</u> ,	this	02	_ day of
<u>AUGUST</u> , 200 <u>6</u> .	a	<i>Whali</i> Ann MIH	ik.	
STATI	MENT OF WIT	NESS		
I, DEBBIE DE ROY (Name of Witness) 14 MIDDLETON, D.D.O. (Address)				
state that I was personally present and is personally known to me to be the per execute the same on the date set forth	son named in th	ne above	e Assignr	who nent, duly
Signed at <u>Kirkland</u> , Quet August, 2006.		, this THIBAU	12	_ day of
STAT	EMENT OF WIT	TNESS		
1, Debbue De Roy (Name of Witness) 14 Middleton, DDO. (Address	_, whose full po , Quebec of Witness)			
state that I was personally present and is personally known to me to be the perexecute the same on the date set forth	son named in th			
	(Signature of	Witness	5	

-4-

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: 21819-227CIP

Signed at Kirkland, Que August, 2006.	bec, this 2 day of
August, 2006.	
	Dan WITTENBERGER
STATEM	ENT OF WITNESS
1, DEBBIE DE ROY, I (Name of Witness) 14 MIDDLETON, D.D.O., Que (Address of	whose full post office address is LEBEC 149A ITA CANADA Witness)
state that I was personally present and did is personally known to me to be the person execute the same on the date set forth abo	n named in the above Assignment, duly
<u>(</u> \$	Signature of Witness)
Signed at	, this day of
, 200	
See Counterpart	
	Miriam LANE
STATEM	IENT OF WITNESS
I,, (Name of Witness)	whose full post office address is
(Address of	Witness)
state that I was personally present and did is personally known to me to be the person execute the same on the date set forth abo	n named in the above Assignment, duly
<u></u>	Signature of Witness)

-5-

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: 21819-227CIP

Signed at	, this day of
, 200	
	Dan WITTENBERGER
	STATEMENT OF WITNESS
1, <u>David Martin</u> (Name of Witness) 3790 Mayn Street 1	wills boo My (Address of Witness)
state that I was personally presis personally known to me to be execute the same on the date	sent and did see Minam Laws who se the person named in the above Assignment, duly set forth above. (Signature of Witness)
Signed at <u>Wills boro</u> , 200	this 8 day of Miriam LANE
	STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I,(Name of Witness)	, whose full post office address is
	(Address of Witness)
state that I was personally pre is personally known to me to be execute the same on the date	be the person named in the above Assignment, duly
	(Signature of Witness)

-5-

PATENT

56763

RECORDED: 09/08/2006